

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

In re:	:	X
	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LTD.; MF	:	Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
GLOBAL FINANCE USA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 11-15058 (MG)
	:	
	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
Debtors.	:	

---

	:	X
TODD THIELMANN, PIERRE-YVAN	:	
DESPAROIS, NATALIA SIVOVA,	:	
SANDY GLOVER-BOWLES, ARTON	:	
SINA, and SCOTT L. KISCH, Individually,	:	
and on behalf of All Other Similarly	:	
Situated Former Employees,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Adv. Pro. No. 11-02880 (MG)
v.	:	
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LTD, MF	:	
GLOBAL HOLDINGS USA, INC., MF	:	
GLOBAL FINANCE USA, INC.; <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION AND RELATED  
RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY..... 1  
II. CREATING SUBCLASSES WOULD BE A PROPER EXERCISE OF DISCRETION ..... 4  
III. DEFENDANTS’ FUTILITY ARGUMENT IS PREMATURE AND BASELESS ..... 6  
IV. PLAINTIFFS WOULD BE PREJUDICED IF MERITS ISSUES ARE DECIDED ..... 9  
V. THE VACATION CLAIMS SETTLEMENT IS INADMISSIBLE..... 10  
CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S.Ct. 1184, 185 L.Ed.2d 308 (2013) .....	2, 4
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6
<i>Childress v. Darby Lumber</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (D. Mont. 2001).....	8
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	5
<i>Guippone v. BH S &amp; B Holdings LLC</i> , 737 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Icahn v. Todtman, Nachamie, Spizz &amp; Johns, P.C.</i> , 2002 WL 362788 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002) .....	10
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	3
<i>Lewis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Lucent Techs.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y.2002) .....	3
<i>Murray v. Miner</i> , 74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Pearson v. Component Tech Corp.</i> , 247 F3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	4

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(2)(A).....8  
WARN Act.....6, 7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 .....1, 2, 5
